
  

RFP# 12-LAWN-0125   1 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

 
Request for Proposals (RFP) 

 
RFP#12-LAWN-0125 for IDEA Public Schools Lawn Maintenance 

 

Issued by: 
IDEA Public Schools 

2115 W Pike Blvd 
Weslaco, TX 78596 

 

Proposal Closing Date: 
9:00 AM CST 

January 7, 2025 
 

IDEA Public Schools, a Texas public charter school system, is accepting Proposals from qualified and experienced 
Vendors/Contractors to provide



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  2 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 
TABLE OF CONTENTS ..................................................................................................................................................... 2 
PART I – GENERAL INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS ............................................................................................... 3 
PART II – SCOPE OF WORK AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS ........................................................................... 132 
PART III – PROPOSAL SUBMISSION AND REQUIREMENTS ........................................................................................ 176 
PART IV – EVALUATION CRITERIA .............................................................................................................................. 209 
PART V – GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS ............................................................................................................ 20 
PART VI – SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS .............................................................................................. 276 
PART VII – REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS ......................................................................................................................... 30 
Attachment A – Title Page ........................................................................................................................................... 32 
Attachment B – 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  3 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

PART I – 

https://ideapublicschools.org/our-story/finance-budget/


RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  4 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  5 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

d) Submission of Proposals. Proposals shall be submitted via hard copy and Flash Drive (USB) at IDEA 
Public Schools Headquarters, 2115 W. Pike Blvd., Weslaco, Texas 78596. A signed, submitted 
Proposal submitted via hard copy constitutes an offer to perform work and/or deliver the products 
specified in this RFP. Proposals can also be received by mail at the IDEA Public Schools 
Headquarters, 2115 W. Pike Blvd., Weslaco, Texas 78596. Proposals shall be received no later than 
9:00 AM CST on January 7, 2025, along with the requisite signature pages, required attachments, 
and certification forms. Proposal envelopes received by mail must be clearly marked with this RFP 
number and title and addressed as indicated in this RFP. Late Proposals will not be accepted. Faxed 
or emailed Proposals will not be accepted. Deviations from any terms, conditions and/or 
specifications, although discouraged, shall be conspicuously noted in writing by the Respondent 
and shall be included with the Proposal in Attachment U.   
 

e) Use of Brand Names. The use of brand and manufacturer’s names is for the purpose of brevity in 
establishing type and quality of merchandise and is not restrictive. Manufacturer, trade, and/or 
brand name must be indicated for each article and, when omitted, IDEA will consider Proposal to 
be as specified. Illustrations and complete description must be included with the Proposal if 
proposing other than specified. 
 

f) Incurred Costs. All costs incurred in the preparation and submission of the Proposal shall be borne 
solely by the Respondent. Where Respondents may be required to perform a presentation, give 
demonstrations, provide samples and/or technical literature, or participate in any interview 
process as related to this RFP, all costs shall be borne by the Respondent.  
 

g) Proposed Costs. Respondent shall provide information on all costs that IDEA may incur related to 
providing the requested goods and/or services herein. Respondent will provide a complete fee and 
cost detail supporting all 2 (v)3 (id)6 Tw 12 (ro)82 (u)n
0.001 Tc -0.00.001 Tc -0.4 (e)-1 t2.18 (e)-7 (s)6 (py)-2 (n)-1 (rv53(o)8 ((.)]TJ
0 Tc 0fi (e)-1 (m2.18 (P ( )10 (b)-4 (s)12 (t)-4 (s)2 ( s)2.1 d)-4 ( )10 )12 (u)-4 4 (e)-1mu)-3.9 (ra)106-4 (o)-3.9s)12 idu





RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  7 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

IDEA Board members or officials from the date this RFP is released until the award of a fully 
executed and approved Contract. By submitting a Proposal, Respondent affirms that the 
Vendor/Contractor has not given, offered to give, nor intends to give at any time hereafter any 
economic opportunity, future employment, gift, loan, gratuity, special discount, trip, favor, or 
service to any IDEA representative in connection with the Proposal submitted. 
 

p) Proposal Errors. Respondents will represent that its Proposal is a true and correct statement and 
contains no cause for claim of omission or error. Request for withdrawal of Proposal is allowed 
based on proof of mechanical error; however, the Vendor/Contractor may be removed from 
consideration or from any approved Vendor/Contract list maintained by IDEA. 
 

q) False/Misleading Statements. Proposals which contain false or misleading statements, or which 





RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  9 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

 
San Antonio 

 
 
Austin 

 
                                                                            
El Paso 

 
 
Permian Basin 

 
 
Tarrant County 

 
 
Houston 

 
 
 

7) RFP Clarification and Questions  
Questions regarding the requirements specified in this RFP must be submitted via email to Elda 
Pruneda, Director of Facilities Budget & Procurement at facprocurement@ideapublicschools.org no 
later than December 19, 2024 at 9:00 AM. The email subject line should read: Questions- RFP#12-
LAWN-0125 – Lawn Maintenance Questions submitted by Respondents at least 5 days before the 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  10 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

applicable, will be posted on the IDEA website at: https://ideapublicschools.org/our-story/finance-
budget/ and on the Tyler Munis Self Service website. IDEA will not answer questions verbally and any 
informal oral answers provided by IDEA or its agents shall not be binding. No modification or 
amendment to this RFP shall be valid unless it is set forth in writing, via a signed addendum or 
amendment from IDEA.  
 

8) Addenda or Errata 
Any interpretations, corrections, additions, or changes to this RFP will be communicated to 
Respondents by the issuance of an addenda or errata. It is the responsibility of Respondent, prior to 
submitting a Proposal, to determine whether an addenda or errata was issued by checking IDEA’s 
website: https://ideapublicschools.org/our-story/finance-budget/. All Respondents 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  11 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

any given year]. IDEA shall convey via written notice to the selected Vendor(s)/Contractor(s) at least 
thirty (30) days in advance of an Agreement expiration informing Vendor/Contractor of IDEA’s intent 
to renew, non-renew, amend the Agreement, or terminate. If the Vendor/Contractor does not believe 
that it can renew the contract, the Vendor/Contractor shall provide IDEA with written notice at least 
ninety (90) days prior to the Agreement’s expiration date. 
 

13) Criminal Background Checks 
If a Vendor/Contractor or subcontractor may have direct interaction with students pursuant to an 
Agreement resulting from this RFP, Vendor/Contractor must coordinate and cooperate with IDEA to 
ensure that appropriate criminal history review requirements are met as required by Texas Education 
Code § 22.0834. Covered employees or subcontractors of a Vendor/Contractor with disqualifying 
criminal histories are prohibited from providing goods and/or services to IDEA. Vendor/Contractor 
may also be required to provide a list of personnel who will be assigned to do the work. When 
requested, this information must be furnished within 48 hours and shall apply to any new personnel 
due to employee turnover. Vendor/Contractor shall cooperate with IDEA to ensure that all employees 
and subcontractors 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  12 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

i) General Liability: Vendor/Contractor shall maintain Commercial General Liability Insurance, 
including coverage for bodily injury, property damage, and contractual liability, with the 
following minimum limits: $1,000,000.00 per occurrence and $2,000,000.00 general aggregate. 
The policy shall include liability arising out of premises, operations, independent contractors, 
personal injury, advertising injury, and liability assumed under an insured contract, and must 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  13 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

g) Vendor/Contractor may not commence services or work relating to the Agreement prior to 
placement of coverage. Vendor/Contractor shall keep the required insurance coverage in full force 
and effect at all times during the term of the Agreement, or any extension thereof, during any 
warranty period, of the Agreement. 

 
15) Administrative Procedure for Bidder Complaints 

Members of the public having complaints regarding IDEA’s purchasing procedures or operations may 
present their complaints or concerns via telephone to IDEA’s Anonymous Ethics and Compliance 
Hotline, 833-380-1041. 
 

PART II – SCOPE OF WORK AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS 
 
1) Scope of Work 
The following describes the service and performance requirements that the successful Respondent(s) will 







RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  16 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

 
                                                                                A





RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  18 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

understanding of the work to be done and its ability and desire to meet the requirements of 
this RFP.  
 

c) Section II – Summary of Experience & Qualifications 
Respondent shall describe its experiences as it relates to the requirements of this RFP. 
Respondent should focus on its experience in providing and managing the delivery of products 
and/or services similar to those described in this RFP, within a similar environment, particularly 
in Texas.  
 

d) Section III – Proposal Response to Scope of Work and Performance Requirements 
Respondent shall provide a description of goods and/or services and capabilities as outlined in 
Part II – Scope of Work and Performance Requirements section of this RFP. The response shall 
be clear and succinct. If any service or requirement cannot be performed, Respondent shall 
state “unable to perform”



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  19 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Respondent shall submit a minimum of three (3) verifiable references. It is desired that if 
Respondent has performed this type of service previously, those references be listed. It is 
recommended that Respondent provide references that are similar or as closely related to this 
unique RFP, if possible. Each reference provided shall include: 
 
i) Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Name 
ii) Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Address, City, State, and Zip 
iii) Contact Person at i) above 
iv) Contact Person Phone Number  
v) Contact Person Email Address  
vi) Brief Project Scope Description 
vii) Dates of Contract 

 
g) Recent and Ongoing Projects 

Respondent shall list any projects completed in the past five years years that are similar to the 
scope of work in this RFP and include the following:  
 
i) Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Name  
ii) Contact Person at i) above  
iii) Contact Person Phone Number  
iv) Contact Person Email Address  



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  20 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

PART IV – EVALUATION CRITERIA 
 
In accordance with IDEA policy, award(s) of a contract(s) resulting from this RFP will be made to the 
responsible Vendor(s)/Contractor(s) whose Proposal(s) is/are determined, after evaluation by IDEA, to be 
the best value to IDEA. To qualify for evaluation, a Proposal must have been submitted on time and must 
materially satisfy all mandatory requirements of this RFP.  
 
1) Competitive Selection and Proposal Evaluation 

This is a negotiated procurement and as such, award will not necessarily be made to the lowest priced 
Proposal. Award will be made to the Vendor/Contractor submitting the best responsive Proposal 
satisfying IDEA’s requirements, price, and other factors. If one Vendor/Contractor cannot meet all of 
the requirements outlined in this document, the award may be divided among several qualified 
Vendors/Contractors. 
 
Proposals will be evaluated on criteria deemed to be in IDEA’s best interest, as reflected in the below 
evaluation rubric. An evaluation committee will review and evaluate all Proposals based on the factors 
detailed herein. The committee evaluating the Proposals submitted may require any or all 
Vendors/Contractors to give an oral presentation or be interviewed to clarify or elaborate on its 
Proposal. Upon completion of oral presentations, interviews, or discussions, Vendors/Contractors may 
be requested to revise any or all portions of its Proposal. IDEA’s Board will make the final decision on 
whether and to whom a contract is to be awarded.  
 

  Evaluation Criteria  
50 Points  Cost Proposal  
20 Points  Relevant Experience, Key Personnel, and Ability to Complete the Work   
20 Points  Reputation/References  
10 Points  Complete Proposal   



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  21 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

1. Describe the organization/company's experience and capabilities providing similar services to 
those required. Be specific and detail no more than two projects/contracts: description of work, 
dates, locations, challenges, and results. 20 points  
 

2. Reputation/References: The quality/reputation of the Respondent’s good and/or services with 
minimum of 3 references listed, Respondent’s past relationship with Texas public schools. 20 
points  
 

3. Complete Proposal: The Proposal is complete and includes all required information, forms, and  



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  22 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Contractual Relationship: Nothing herein shall be construed as creating the relationship of employer or 
employee between IDEA and the Vendor/Contractor or between IDEA and the Vendor’s



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  23 







RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  26 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

e) Delineates in sufficient detail the goods and/or services provided to IDEA, including the 
quantity and unit price of the goods and/or services, and the date that the goods were 
delivered or the services were rendered. 

 
Payment will not be remitted until all goods provided and/or services rendered are inspected and 
confirmed received by IDEA. 
 
Prices: IDEA accepts Vendor’s/Contractor’s price(s) as recorded on Vendor’s/Contractor’s Proposal and 
reserves the right to cancel the Agreement if the prices are to be increased without a properly negotiated 
and executed amendment to the Agreement. 
 
Product Recall: Vendor/Contractor shall notify IDEA immediately if a product recall is instituted on any 
good and/or service Vendor/Contractor has delivered or if Vendor/Contractor discovers or becomes 
aware of any defect in quality or other deficiency in the delivered goods and/or services. This 
requirement shall survive payment and acceptance of the goods and/or services. 
 
Purchase Order Required: Orders/requests may be submitted by telephone, fax, email, or mail. No valid 
orders/requests will be submitted without an IDEA approved purchase order.  
 
Record Keeping: It is the responsibility of Vendor/Contractor to maintain such records as are required 
by law, IDEA, or as are prescribed by the professional and generally accepted standards of the Texas 
Education Agency. The books and records related to the contract shall be maintained by 
Vendor/Contractor, and IDEA shall have the right to inspect and review such records at reasonable times 
upon request by IDEA. 
 
Rights to Inventions Made Under a Contract or Agreement: The Vendor/Contractor acknowledges and 
agrees that any intellectual property, processes, procedures or product developed in furtherance of a 
contract between the Vendor/Contractor and IDEA belongs to IDEA as work-for-hire and all rights are 
reserved by IDEA 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  27 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

 
Texas Public Information Act: Vendor/Contractor acknowledges that IDEA is a public school subject to 
requests for information under the Texas Public Information Act (“TPIA”), Chapter 552, Texas 
Government Code. Under the TPIA, there are exceptions to requests for disclosure which include, but 
are not limited to, information confidential by law and certain commercial information and trade secrets. 
The Texas Attorney General’s office makes the final determination whether or not requested information 
is to be disclosed on a case-by-case basis after reviewing the materials and assertions against disclosure. 
If proprietary information is requested, the TPIA requires IDEA to provide written notice to the party 
whose proprietary information may be subject to the request, and that party may also submit 
information to the Texas Attorney General to establish that disclosure of the information would cause 
substantial competitive harm. 
 
Unsatisfactory Performance by Vendor Staff: If any person employed by Vendor









  

RFP# 12-LAWN-0125   31 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

PART VII – REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS 
 

The attachments listed below are required and should be included with the Proposal.  
ALL FORMS REQUIRING



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  32 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  33 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment B – Vendor/Contractor Information 
 
Vendor/Contractor Information: 
 
1. Vendor/Contractor Legal Name: ______________________________________________________ 





RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  35 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  36 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment E – Certification Regarding Drug-Free Workplace 
 
This certification is required by the Federal Regulations Implementing Sections 5151‐5160 of the Drug‐
Free Workplace Act, 41 U.S.C. 701 and Pursuant to 2 CFR Part 182.  
 
The undersigned Vendor/Contractor certifies it will provide a drug-free workplace by: 
 

• 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  37 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment F – Non-Collusion Statement 
 
The undersigned affirms that he/she is duly authorized to execute this RFP, that this company, 
corporation, firm, partnership or individual has not prepared this RFP in collusion with any other 
Respondent, and that the contents of this RFP as to prices, terms or conditions of said RFP have not 
been communicated by the undersigned nor by any employee or agent to any other person engaged in 
this type of business prior to the official opening of this RFP. 
 
 
         
Legal Vendor/Contractor Name 
 
 
              
Signature of Authorized Representative    Date 
 
 
         
Printed Name and Title of Authorized Representative 
 
Vendor/Contractor 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  38 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment G – 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  39 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment H – Conflict of Interest Form CIQ 
 
This questionnaire reflects changes made to the law by H.B. 23, 84th Leg., Regular Session. This 
questionnaire is being filed in accordance with Chapter 176, Local Government Code, by a 
Vendor/Contractor who has a business relationship as defined by Section 176.001(1-a) with a local 
governmental entity and the Vendor/Contractor meets requirements under Section 176.006(a). By law 
this questionnaire must be filed with the records administrator of the local governmental entity not 
later than the 7th business day after the date the Vendor/Contractor becomes aware of facts that 
require the statement to be filed. See Section 176.006(a-1), Local Government Code. A 
Vendor/Contractor commits an offense if the Vendor/Contractor knowingly violates Section 176.006, 
Local Government Code. An offense under this section is a misdemeanor. 
 
Respondent must fill-out the Conflict of Interest Form CIQ and submit with their Proposal. 
 
The Conflict of Interest Form CIQ and instructions can be found at the following link:  
https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/data/forms/conflict/CIQ.pdf 
 
 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  40 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  41 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment I – Child Support Certification 
 
The Texas Health and Human Services Commission Form 1903, Child Support Certification must be 
completed legibly, either handwritten or typed. A duly authorized representative, preferably the duly 
authorized representative identified, must sign this form. Failure to complete this form pursuant to this 
and other instruction shall disqualify the Proposal. The child support certification form can be found at: 
https://www.hhs.texas.gov/regulations/forms/1000-1999/form-1903-child-support-certification.  

https://wgS/Artif3Zact8Qtexas.goU53.529 595.665 45o</S/URI/URI(ht




RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  43 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment J – Equal Opportunity and Nondiscrimination 
 
Vendor/Contractor promotes employment opportunity through a program designed to provide equal opportunity without 





RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  45 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment L – Certification Regarding Lobbying 
 
Submission of this certification is a prerequisite for making or entering into this transaction and is 
imposed by section 1352, Title 31, U.S. Code. This certification is a material representation of fact upon 
which reliance was placed when this transaction was made or entered into. Any person who fails to file 



https://ideapublicschools.org/our-story/finance-budget/


RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  47 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

Attachment N – Contract Provisions for Contracts Involving Federal Funds 
 
With respect to the use of federal funds for the procurement of goods and services, 2 CFR 200.326 and 
Appendix II to 2 CFR 200 require the inclusion of the following contract provisions. 
 

1. Remedies for Contract  Breach or Violations. Contracts for more than the simplified acquisition 
threshold currently set at $250,000 must address administrative, contractual, or legal remedies 
in instances where contractors violate or breach contract terms and provide for such sanctions 
and penalties as appropriate. 

 
2. Termination for Cause and Convenience. All contracts in excess of $10,000 must address 

termination for cause and for convenience by IDEA including the manner by which it will be 
affected and the basis for settlement. 

 
3. Equal Employment Opportunity



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  48 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 11/18/2024 

5. Contract Work Hours and Safety Standards Act



RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  49 



  

RFP# 12-LAWN-0125   50 
IDEA Public Schools  





 

 
RFP# 



 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  53 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Attachment P – Reference Sheet 
 
 
Please list a minimum of three (3) verifiable references of clients/organizations (governments, 
charter schools or ISDs) that have used your services. IDEA



 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  54 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

 
3. __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                                           Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Name 

 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address                                                   City                                 State                              Zip  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contact Person                                       Phone Number                                    Email Address 
 
 

       __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
       Project Scope 
 
 
       __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
       Dates of Contract 
 
 
4. __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                                           Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Name 
 

 
 

__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Street Address                                                   City                                 State                              Zip  
 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contact Person                                       Phone Number                                    Email Address 
 
 

       __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
       Project Scope 
 
 
       __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
       Dates of Contract 
 
 
 
 
 
  



 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  55 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Attachment Q – Recent and Ongoing Projects 
 

Respondent shall list any projects como7p6/1



 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  56 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

4. __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                                            Customer/Client School or Organization/Entity Name 

 
 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
Contact Person                                       Phone Number                                    Email Address 
 
 

        Brief Project Scope: _________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 
__________________________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 
5. __________________________________________________________________________________________ 
                                                            



 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  57 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Attachment R – Litigation, Terminations, Claims 
 

Respondent shall list any project completed in the past 3 years where litigation was filed by 





 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-



 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  60 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

https://ideapublicschools.org/our-story/finance-budget/


 

 
RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  61 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

 





 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  63 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Part VIII: APPENDICES  
 
The appendices included in this section contain information relevant to this RFP and to the 
preparation of a responsive Proposal. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The rest of this page was intentionally left blank.) 
 



 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  64 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Appendix A: [caption] 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

(The rest of this page was intentionally left blank.) 
 
 
 
 
 



 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  65 



 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  66 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

Addendum No. 1: Addenda, Errata, and Clarifications 
 
This RFP is modified as set forth in this Addendum. The original RFP documents and any 
previously issued addenda or errata remain in full force and effect, except as modified by this 



 

RFP# RFP# 12-LAWN-0125  67 
IDEA Public Schools  
Template modified 6/16/2024 

END OF IDEA PUBLIC SCHOOLS RFP 


	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	PART I – GENERAL INFORMATION AND INSTRUCTIONS
	PART II – SCOPE OF WORK AND PERFORMANCE REQUIREMENTS
	PART III – PROPOSAL SUBMISSION AND REQUIREMENTS
	PART IV – EVALUATION CRITERIA
	PART V – GENERAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	PART VI – SUPPLEMENTAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS
	PART VII – REQUIRED ATTACHMENTS
	Attachment A – Title Page
	Attachment B – Vendor/Contractor Information
	Attachment C – Vendor/Contractor Certification and Signature Page
	Attachment D – Proof of Insurance and/or Bonding
	Attachment E – Certification Regarding Drug-Free Workplace
	Attachment F – Non-Collusion Statement
	Attachment G – IDEA Conflict of Interest Form
	Attachment H – Conflict of Interest Form CIQ
	Attachment I – Child Support Certification
	Attachment J – Equal Opportunity and Nondiscrimination
	Attachment K – Felony Conviction Disclosure Statement
	Attachment L – Certification Regarding Lobbying
	Attachment M – Debarment or Suspension Certificate
	Attachment N – Contract Provisions for Contracts Involving Federal Funds
	Attachment O – Criminal History Review of Vendor/Contractor Employees
	Attachment P – Reference Sheet
	Attachment Q – Recent and Ongoing Projects
	Attachment R – Litigation, Terminations, Claims
	Attachment S – Proposed Pricing
	Attachment T – Respondent’s W-9
	Attachment U – Deviations and Exceptions
	Part VIII: APPENDICES
	Appendix A: [caption]
	Part VIII: ADDENDA OR ERRATA
	Addendum No. 1: Addenda, Errata, and Clarifications

